

No. 08-2114

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PET QUARTERS, INC., an Arkansas corporation; CLYDE A. JUSTER, an individual; MICHAEL PARNELL, an individual; WALTER D. O'HEARN, JR. an individual; and DEMETRI BETZIOS, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPOSITORY TRUST AND CLEARING CORPORATION;
DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY; AND NATIONAL SECURITIES
CLEARING CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas (Western Division)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Rex A. Staples, Esq., General Counsel
Stephen W. Hall, Esq., Deputy General Counsel
Lesley M. Walker, Esq., Associate Counsel
North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc.
750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 737-0900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT4

 I. State Law Has Applied to the Securities Markets for Over a Century, and Congress Has Expressly and Repeatedly Preserved the Role of State Law, Both as to Securities Generally and as to the Clearing and Settlement of Securities Transactions4

 A. State Law Has Occupied a Central Role in All Facets of Securities Regulation for 150 Years.....5

 B. Congress Has Expressly and Repeatedly Preserved State Law in the Area of Securities Regulation10

 C. Congressional Intent to Preserve State Law Is Equally Apparent in the Specific Area of Clearing and Settlement.....13

 II. The Investors’ Claims Are Not Barred Under the Doctrine of Conflict Preemption, Because Actions for Fraud and Related Misconduct Under State Law Do Not Interfere with the Federal Regulation of Clearing and Settlement and They Advance Important Goals of Federal Law17

A.	It Is Not Impossible for the Clearing Agencies to Comply Simultaneously with the State Laws Underlying the Complaint and with Federal Laws and Regulations.....	17
B.	Allowing the Investors’ Claims to Proceed Will Not Interfere with the Attainment of Congressional Objectives, and Will Actually Advance the Goals of Federal Securities Law	23
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	3, 9
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	4
<i>Capece v. DTCC</i> , No. 05-80498, 2005 WL 4050118 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2005).....	22
<i>Capital Research & Mgmt. Co. v. Brown</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	24
<i>Carapico v. Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 787 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	25
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Selectronics, Inc.</i> , 594 N.Y.S.2d 174 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	15
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993)	15
<i>Goldstein v. DTC</i> , 717 A.2d 1063 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998), <i>appeal denied</i> , 736 A.2d 605 (Pa. 1999).....	8
<i>Guice v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 674 N.E.2d 282 (N.Y. 1996)	20
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part and remanded</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1707 (2008).....	21
<i>Lucas v. Lucas</i> , 946 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4
<i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. DTCC</i> , 168 P.3d 73 (Nev. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2428 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>New York v. Grasso</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26

<i>Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Co. v. DTTC</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
<i>People v. Ruskay</i> , 152 N.E. 464 (N.Y. 1926)	13
<i>Raul v. Am. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , Nos. 95 Civ. 3154 (SAS) & 95 Civ. 8361 (SAS), 1996 WL 381781 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 1996)	11, 16, 20
<i>Rousseff v. Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 774 (N.D. Ind. 1978)	10, 29
<i>Whistler Invs., Inc. v. DTCC</i> , No. CV-S-05-0634, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97548 (D. Nev. May 24, 2006), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 06-16088 (9th Cir. argued Mar. 10, 2008)	22
<i>Zuri-Invest AG v. Natwest Fin., Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	12, 17

Statutes and Regulations

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a	7
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a(b)(2)	7
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416	11, 12
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	9, 28
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	6, 10, 11, 12, 29
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l	6
§ 16(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77p(a)	10, 12
§ 16(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)	12
§ 16(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(1)	12

§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	6
§ 18, 15 U.S.C. § 77r	11
§ 18(c)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77r(c)(1).....	12
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97	13, 16, 23
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	6, 10, 11
§ 17A, 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1	19
§ 17A(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(a)	23
§ 17A(b)(3)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)(3)(A)	19
§ 17A(b)(3)(F), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)(3)(F).....	19
§ 17A(d)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(d)(4)	16
§ 17A(f)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(f)(1)	16
§ 17A(f)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(f)(2)	16
§ 17A(f)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(f)(3)	16
§ 28(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a).....	10
Ark. Code Ann.:	
§ 4-1-101 <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 23-42-101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5).....	6
§ 242.203(b).....	25

§ 275.203A-1	7
45 Fed. Reg. 41,920 (June 23, 1980)	19
48 Fed. Reg. 45,167 (Sept. 23, 1983)	19
Uniform Commercial Code (1994):	
Prefatory Note	14
§ 8-204	15
§ 8-501	14
§ 8-503	14
§ 8-505	14
§ 8-511	14
Uniform Securities Act:	
§ 101 (1956)	6, 8
§ 101 (1985)	6
§ 101 (2002)	6
§ 410 (1956)	8
§ 410(a) (1956)	6
§ 101 (1985)	6
§ 101 (2002)	6
§ 302 (2002)	12
Art. 4 (2002)	7

§ 404(a) (2002)7

Other Authorities

69A AM. JUR. 2D SECURITIES REGULATION – FEDERAL § 107011
